
Industries and Commerce Department 
Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu. 

Notification 

2. sTL Srinagar,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . of October, 2019 

SRO 1 %  In exercise of the powers conferred by 
proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased to 
direct that cadre of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Industries and Commerce 
(Gazetted Service) for the Union Territory of Ladakh, shall comprise the posts as 
indicated in Schedule-I to this notification, subject to any modifications as may be 
necessary. 

This shall come into force with immediate effect. 

By order of the Governor. 

Sdf- 
(Navin.K.Choudhary),IAS 

Principal Secretary to Government, 
Industries and Commerce Department 

Copy to the: 

I .  Principal Accountant General, J&K 
2. Financial Commissioner Finance Department. 
3. Financial Commissioner t3 Hon'ble Governor 
4. All Administrative Secretaries to Government. 
5 .  Commissioner/Secretary Ladakh Affairs Department. 
6 .  Divisional Commissioner, Jammu / KashmirLadakh. 
7. Director Industries and Commerce Department, Jammu/Kashmir/Ladakh. 



8. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums. 
9. Director, Information, J&K. 
10. General Manger, Govemment Press, Srinagarl Jammu. 
1 I .  Private Secretaries to Advisor (K) / (G) 1 (S) / (KS) / (F) to the Governor. 
12. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary. 
3 Govemment Order filelStock file. 
1 4 .  I / c  WAS*. G4h. ' 

(M.M. Rehman Ghasi)KAS 
Spl. Secretary to Government 

Industries and Commerce Department 



. 
4 1 %  Schedule-I to SRO .................... of z a  rq 

Ladakh Industries & Commerce Department (Gazetted) Service 
(nie dikrtorate sha/l control Me staf of Industries and Cornmere, 
Handicraftr department, Hand/oom Development department and 

Geology & Mining department) 

I. Directorate of Industries and Commerce Ladakh 

S. 
NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I 6 

NAME OF THE 
POST 

Director 

Joint Director 

Assistant Director 

Assistant Diredor 
( P S I  

Accounts Officer 

Private Secretary 

OF 'Om 

1 

1 

2 

4 

I 

I 

PAY 
BAND/SCALE 
OF THE POST 

123100-215900 

78800-209200 ------ 
47600-151100 

47600-151100 

47600-151100 

47600-151100 

LEVEL 

13 

12 

8 

8 

8 

8 

CADRE (UT/ 
DIVISIONAL/ 
DISTRICT) 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

Union-Territory I 



- 

11. Industries and Commerce Section 

8 

9 

General Manager 
Of DIC 

Functional 
Manager/Assistant 
Director 

- - 

Project Manager 

111. Handicrafts Section 

2 

CADRE (UT/ 
DIVISIONAL/ 
DIsmrcr )  

Union Territory 

67700-208700 

S. 
NO 

10 

. 8 47600-151100 Union Territory 

NUMBER 
OF 'Om 

2 

NAME OF THE 
POST 
- 

Assistant Director/ 
Store & Supply 
Officer 

N. Handloom Development Section 

11 

- 

4 

Union Territory 

- 

PAY 
BANDISCALE 
OF THE POST 

47600-151100 

47600-151100 

LEVEL 

8 

LEVEL 

8 

- 
S. 
NO 

11 

CADRE (UT/ 
DIVISIONAL/ 
DISrRIcT) 

Union .Territory 

- 

NUMBER 
OF PoSTS 

1 

NAME OF THE 
POST 

Asst Director 

8 

PAY 
BAND/SCALE 
OF THE POST 

47600-151 100 

Union Territory 



V. Geology and Mining Section 

12 
Superintendent 

(Gazetted) 

S .  
NO 

13 

14 

15 

17 

*In addition to the number of duty posts as indicated above, there shall be the Leave/Deputation and 
Training reserve, as per the following breakup:- 

1. LeaveIDeputation reserve @ 10% 
2 .  Training reserve @ 10% 

I I 

NAME OF THE 
POST 

Deputy Director 

Geologist Grade-I 

Drilling Engineer 

18 

Note: The post of Joint Director, Handicrafts, Ladakh created vide Government Order No: 30-LA of 

2019 dated 09.07.2019 read wi th Government Order No: 47-LA of 2019 is t o  be re-designated as Joint 
Director, lndustries and Commerce Ladakh. The allied staff created with the Joint Director lndustries 

and Commerce Ladakh, is placed at the disposal of Directorate o f  lndustries and Commerce Ladakh. 

I 

Geologist Grade-I1 

8 2 

NUMBER 
OF 

1 

1 

1 

Geloogist Grade-I11 

Division 47600-151100 

1 

PAY 
BAND/SCALE 
OF THE POST 

78800-209200 

67700-208700 

67700-208700 

56600-179800 

2 

50700-160600 

LEVEL 

12 

11 

11 

10A 

47600-151100 

CADRE (UT/ 
DIVISIONAL/ 
DISTRICT) 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

Union Territory 

8A Union Territory 

8 Union Territory 


