

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Industries and Commerce Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu.

SRO \neg \uparrow \uparrow In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased to direct that cadre of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Industries and Commerce (Gazetted Service) for the Union Territory of Ladakh, shall comprise the posts as indicated in Schedule-I to this notification, subject to any modifications as may be necessary.

This shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order of the Governor.

Sd/-

(Navin.K.Choudhary),IAS Principal Secretary to Government, Industries and Commerce Department

No:- IND/Adm/23/2019/VIII

Dated:-26.10.2019.

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Accountant General, J&K
- 2. Financial Commissioner Finance Department.
- 3. Financial Commissioner to Hon'ble Governor
- 4. All Administrative Secretaries to Government.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary Ladakh Affairs Department.
- 6. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu / Kashmir/Ladakh.
- 7. Director Industries and Commerce Department, Jammu/Kashmir/Ladakh.

- 8. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums.
- 9. Director, Information, J&K.
- 10. General Manger, Government Press, Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 11. Private Secretaries to Advisor (K)/(G)/(S)/(KS)/(F) to the Governor.
- 12. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
- 13. Government Order file/Stock file.
- 14. I/c Webste, GAD.

 \mathcal{W}

(M.M. Rehman Ghasi)KAS Spl. Secretary to Government Industries and Commerce Department

Schedule-I to SRO 917 of 2019

Ladakh Industries & Commerce Department (Gazetted) Service

(The directorate shall control the staff of Industries and Commerce, Handicrafts department, Handloom Development department and Geology & Mining department)

I. Directorate of Industries and Commerce Ladakh

S. NO	NAME OF THE POST	NUMBER	PAY BAND/SCALE OF THE POST	LEVEL	CADRE (UT/ DIVISIONAL/ DISTRICT)	
1	Director	1	123100-215900	13	Union Territory	
2	Joint Director	1	78800-209200	12	Union Territory	
3	Assistant Director	2	47600-151100	8	Union Territory	
4	Assistant Director (P&S)	4	47600-151100	8	Union Territory	
5	Accounts Officer	1	47600-151100	8	Union Territory	
6	Private Secretary	1	47600-151100	8	Union•Territory	

1 Mul

II. Industries and Commerce Section						
7	General Manager Of DIC	2	67700-208700	11	Union Territory	
8	Functional Manager/Assistant Director	. 8	47600-151100	8	Union Territory	
9	Project Manager	4	47600-151100	8	Union Territory	
III.			Handicrafts Se	ction		

S. NO	NAME OF THE POST	NUMBER OF POSTS	PAY BAND/SCALE OF THE POST	LEVEL	CADRE (UT/ DIVISIONAL/ DISTRICT)
10	Assistant Director/ Store & Supply Officer	1	47600-151100	8	Union Territory

IV. Handloom Development Section

S. NO	NAME OF THE POST	NUMBER OF POSTS	PAY BAND/SCALE OF THE POST	LEVEL	CADRE (UT/ DIVISIONAL/ DISTRICT)
11	Asst Director	1	47600-151100	8	Union Territory

C

M

12	Superintendent (Gazetted)	2	47600-151100	8	Division	
V. Geology and Mining Section						
S. NO	NAME OF THE POST	NUMBER OF POSTS	PAY BAND/SCALE OF THE POST	LEVEL	CADRE (UT/ DIVISIONAL/ DISTRICT)	
13	Deputy Director	1	78800-209200	12	Union Territory	
14	Geologist Grade-I	1	67700-208700	11	Union Territory	
15	Drilling Engineer	1	67700-208700	11	Union Territory	
16	Driller	2	56600-179800	10A	Union Territory	
17	Geologist Grade-II	1	50700-160600	8A	Union Territory	
18	Geloogist Grade-III	2	47600-151100	8	Union Territory	

*In addition to the number of duty posts as indicated above, there shall be the Leave/Deputation and Training reserve, as per the following breakup:-

1. Leave/Deputation reserve @ 10% 2. Training reserve @ 10%

Note: The post of Joint Director, Handicrafts, Ladakh created vide Government Order No: 30-LA of 2019 dated 09.07.2019 read with Government Order No: 47-LA of 2019 is to be re-designated as Joint Director, Industries and Commerce Ladakh. The allied staff created with the Joint Director Industries and Commerce Ladakh, is placed at the disposal of Directorate of Industries and Commerce Ladakh.